Intention to Contract that remain unfulfilled. The Services SETA reserves the 
right to defend/oppose any claims brought by the Employers and Training 
Entities listed below and to seek a declaratory court order to the effect that 
these claims that are estimated to amount to R2 355 089 294 (two billion 
three hundred and fifty-five million and eighty-nine thousand two
hundred and ninety-four rand) must be and are legally closed/terminated/
cancelled and prescribed. 

5. Any conduct aimed at forcing the Services SETA to engage in practices 
prohibited by the Public Finance Management Act, 1 of 1999, or legislation 
intended for the beneficiaries of Discretionary Grants, shall not be tolerated.